## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
Flexitallic Limited 07/18/2001			07/18/2001		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	FLEXITALLIC INVESTMENTS INC.				
Street Address:	201 KINGWOOD MEDICAL DRIVE				
Internal Address:	SUITE B200				
City:	KINGWOOD				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77339	77339			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 10886		6736	10886736		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:   (404)815-6555     Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   4048156500     Email:   patentcorrespondence@kilstock.com     Correspondent Name:   JOHN S. PRATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP     Address Line 1:   1100 PEACHTREE ST. NE, SUITE 2800     Address Line 4:   ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	4048156500 patentcorresp JOHN S. PR/ 1100 PEACH	ondence@kilstock.com ATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP TREE ST. NE, SUITE 2800	OP \$4		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	4048156500 patentcorresp JOHN S. PR/ 1100 PEACH ATLANTA, G	ondence@kilstock.com ATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP TREE ST. NE, SUITE 2800			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	4048156500 patentcorresp JOHN S. PR/ 1100 PEACH ATLANTA, G NUMBER:	ondence@kilstock.com ATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP TREE ST. NE, SUITE 2800 EORGIA 30309			

PATENT REEL: 022599 FRAME: 0858

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 18 day of July, 2001

### **BETWEEN:**

 FLEXITALLIC LIMITED whose registered office is at Marsh Works, Dewsbury Road, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 5BT (the "Assignor").

and

(2) FLEXITALLIC INVESTMENTS INC whose registered office is at 450 Gears
Road, Suite 790, Houston, Texas 77067, USA (the "Assignee")

#### WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the beneficial owner of the patent applications set out in Schedule I hereto ("the Fatent Applications").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent Applications to the Assignee.

#### **IT IS AGREED as follows:**

 In consideration of the sum of £10.00 now paid to the Assignor, the Assignor as beneficial owner HEREBY ASSIGNS absolutely to the Assignee free from encumbrances:-

> PATENT REEL: 022599 FRAME: 0859

- 1.1 all their respective right title and interest in and to the Patent Applications together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom; and
- 1.2 their respective right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the invention claimed in the Patent Applications including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £60,000 (sixty thousand pounds).

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above mentioned.

SIGNED for and on behalf of ) ) the Assignor Director ) ) FREDERICK KELTH WRICHT Name ) 12 Ful 2001. ) Dated ) Director/ ) Secretary-) D KOBERT HOYES ) ) Name 12/7/01 ) Dated )

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignee First signatory Title Dated Second signatory Title

Dated

)

))

)

) )

) )

)

Rund G. Bun CHMI-MAS Joly 18, 2001 Olin L.Ham SR. VICE PRESIDENT- ADMINISTRATION July 18, 2001

# **SCHEDULE 1**

<b>COUNTRY</b>	NUMBER	FAMILY
GB	000712.9	<b>TFG 006/GB</b>
РСТ	PCT/GB01/00097	<b>TFG 006/WO</b>

.

đ

PATENT REEL: 022599 FRAME: 0862

**RECORDED: 04/27/2009** 

.